of Housing and Community Development and the State Department of Health Services approve of their use, and all of the following
are satisfied:

(1)  The Department of Housing and Community Development and the State Department of Health Services consider and develop
recommended standards for their use. The cost of developing these standards may not exceed one hundred forty-five thousand
dollars ($145,000).

(2)  Natural-gas-fueled unvented decorative gas logs and fireplaces meet the standards developed in accordance with paragraph
(1) by the Department of Housing and Community Development and the State Department of Health Services.

(3)  The California Building Standards Commission adopts the standards developed in accordance with paragraph (1) and